December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Investment properties $ - $ - $ 1,133,501 $ - $ - $ 778,547
Mortgages payable - 547,121 - - 440,116 -
Credit facility - 26,000 - - - -
Convertible debentures 23,919 - - 25,151 - -
Preferred units of subsidiary - 125 - - 125 -

There have been no transfers between the levels during the year.

As disclosed above, the fair value methodology for Pure Multi-Family’s investment properties is considered
Level 3, as significant unobservable inputs are required to determine fair value.  Refer to note 4 for a description
of how management determines fair value and for further details of the average capitalization rates and ranges
for investment properties.

Investment properties as at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 have been valued using the overall
capitalization rate (“OCR”) method, an income based approach, whereby the stabilized net operating income
is capitalized at the requisite OCR.

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates.  The table
below summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization rate
at December 31, 2017:

92 PURE MULTI-FAMILY REIT LP  ANNUAL REPORT

Pure Multi-Family REIT LP
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except units and per unit amounts)

 OCR Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value Change in fair value
+ 75 basis points $   989,527 $   (143,974)
+ 50 basis points 1,033,263 (100,238)
+ 25 basis points 1,081,057 (52,444)
Base rate (5.17%) 1,133,501 -
- 25 basis points 1,191,313 57,812
- 50 basis points 1,255,364 121,863
- 75 basis points 1,326,726 193,225

19. DILUTED EARNINGS PER CLASS A UNIT

The components of diluted earnings per share are summarized in the following tables:

 Year ended

 December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
Basic net income and comprehensive income  $   43,196  $ 48,164
Dilutive interest expense (1) 1,989 1,980
Diluted net income and comprehensive income 45,185 50,144
Diluted net income and comprehensive income

allocated to Class A unitholders 43,593 47,714
Diluted net income and comprehensive income

allocated to Class B unitholders (2)  $   1,592   $   2,430
Notes:

(1) Dilutive interest expense includes the removal of the interest expense related to the dilutive 6.5% convertible
debentures.

(2) Diluted net income and comprehensive income allocated to Class B unitholders for the year ended December 31, 2016
is anti-dilutive and therefore not shown on the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

 Year ended

 December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
Weighted average number of Class A units - basic 68,926,987 51,553,540
Dilutive effect of the conversion of convertible

debentures using the treasury stock method (1) 4,031,858 4,069,027
Dilutive effect of the conversion of warrants (2) - 116,435

Weighted average number of Class A units - dilutive 72,958,845 55,739,002
Notes:

(1) Conversion of 6.5% convertible debentures based on exercise price of $5.65 per Class A Unit.
(2) Conversion of warrants based on exercise price of $5.15 per Class A Unit.

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

A. On February 2, 2018, 10 of the remaining outstanding 22,780 6.5% convertible debentures were
converted into 1,769 Class A Units.

93ANNUAL REPORT  PURE MULTI-FAMILY REIT LP

THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

94 PURE MULTI-FAMILY REIT LP  ANNUAL REPORT

Board of Directors
Robert W. King, ICD.D

Chair and Independent Director
(AC, CC, NGC)

Stephen J. Evans
Director & CEO